James D. Richardson
Councilman

Ken Tedford

MAYOR Kelly Frost

Councilwoman

Karla K. Kent
Councilwoman

Incorporated 1908

November 17, 2022

Ms. Kristen Rhynes

Program Officer |

Elections Division

Secretary of State

Nevada State Capitol Building
101 North Carson Street, Suite 3
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Dear Ms. Rhynes:
Attached please find the abstraction of results for the City of Fallon November 8, 2022 election.

The abstraction of results was approved by the Fallon City Council at a special meeting on November 17,
2022,

Sincerely,

el

Sean Richardson
City Clerk & Treasurer

City of Fallon = 55 W. Williams Avenue, Fallon, NV 89406 = (775) 423-3040 = fallonnevada.gov



City of Fallon
Abstraction of Election Results
November 17, 2022

Prepared By: Elsie Lee, Deputy City Clerk/Treasurer

%

Votes Cast Reconcilation Ward Il Thereof
Election Day Totals 249 26%
Early Voting Totals 280 30%
Mail-in Totals 411 44%
Election Wide Total 940
Total Registered Voters 1,617
Voter Turn Out 58%

Election Early
Abstract of Councilperson Ward lli Day Voting Mail-In Total %
Harmon, Paul 161 205 250 616 66%
Knell, Geoffery 55 48 55 158 17%
Undervotes 33 27 106 166 18%
Total 249 280 411 940 100%

I, Sean Richardson, City Clerk/Treasurer, certify that this is a copy of the abstraction of election results held
November 8, 2022 and approved by the Fallon City Council on November 17, 2022.

City of Fallon Seal

B

Sean Richardson
City Clerk/Treasurer

ll/m/.poz?_

Date
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CITY COUNCIL, WARD 3 (Vote for 1)

Precinct
Countywide
Electionwide
Precinct 02
Election Day
Early Voting
Mail-In
Total
Precinct 04
Election Day
Early Voting
Mail-In
Total

Electionwide - Total

Cumulative
Cumulative
Election Day
Early Voting
Mail-In

Total
Cumulative - Total

Countywide - Total

Times Cast

72
18
148
338

77
162
263
602
940

o o O O o

940

Registered
Voters

463
463
463
463

1,154
1,154
1,154
1,154
1,617

< o O O O

1,617

Undervotes

36
46

27
23
70
120
166

o © o o O

166

***%_ Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy

Precinct
Countywide
Electionwide
Precinct 02
Election Day
Early Voting
Mail-in
Total
Precinct 04
Election Day
Early Voting
Mail-in
Total

Electionwide - Total

Cumulative
Cumulative .
Election Day
Early Voting
Mail-In
Total

Cumulative - Total

Countywide - Total

HARMON, PAUL

93
100
250

104
112
150
366
616

o o O o ©

616

(NP)

86.36%
81.58%
89.29%
85.62%

69.33%
80.58%
77.72%
75.93%
79.59%

79.59%

KNELL, GEOFFREY

(NP)

21
12
42

46
27
43

116

158

o O O O O

158

13.64%
18.42%
10.71%
14.38%

30.67%
19.42%
22.28%
24.07%
2041%

2041%

11/15/2022 2:32:53 PM

Total Votes

66
114
112
292

150
139
193
482
774

o O o o o

774

yz/r)/
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Precinct
Countywide
Electionwide
Precinct 02
Election Day
Early Voting
Mail-In
Total
Precinct 04
Election Day
Early Voting
Mail-In
Total

Electionwide - Total

Cumulative
Cumulative
Election Day
Early Voting
Mail-In

Total
Cumulative - Total

Countywide - Total

Unresotved

Write-In

o o o o

o o o o o©

O 0o 0o 0o o o
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City of Fallon
Certification of 2022 Ward 1 Election

I, Sean Richardson, City of Fallon Clerk/Treasurer, do hereby certify that Kelli Frost was the
only individual to file a Declaration of Candidacy for the Office of City Council Ward 1. As the
only candidate to file for City Council Ward 1 following the close of the filing period, Kelly
Frost was declared elected pursuant to NRS 293.180(1).

Sean Richardson
City Clerk/Treasurer

City of Fallon Seal



