Ken Tedford MAYOR



James D. Richardson Councilman

> Kelly Frost Councilwoman

Karla K. Kent Councilwoman

November 17, 2022

Ms. Kristen Rhynes
Program Officer I
Elections Division
Secretary of State
Nevada State Capitol Building
101 North Carson Street, Suite 3
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Dear Ms. Rhynes:

Attached please find the abstraction of results for the City of Fallon November 8, 2022 election. The abstraction of results was approved by the Fallon City Council at a special meeting on November 17, 2022.

Sincerely,

Sean Richardson
City Clerk & Treasurer

City of Fallon Abstraction of Election Results November 17, 2022

Prepared By: Elsie Lee, Deputy City Clerk/Treasurer

Votes Cast Reconcilation	Mand III		% The same 5		
votes cast reconcilation	Ward III		Thereof		
Election Day Totals	249		26%		
Early Voting Totals	280		30%		
Mail-In Totals	411		44%		
Election Wide Total	940				
Total Registered Voters	1,617				
Voter Turn Out	58%				
	Election	Early			
Abstract of Councilperson Ward III	Day	Voting	Mail-In	Total	%
Harmon, Paul	161	205	250	616	66%
Knell, Geoffery	55	48	55	158	17%
Undervotes	33	27	106	166	18%
Total	249	280	411	940	100%

I, Sean Richardson, City Clerk/Treasurer, certify that this is a copy of the abstraction of election results held November 8, 2022 and approved by the Fallon City Council on November 17, 2022.

City of Fallon Seal

Sean Richardson
City Clerk/Treasurer

Date

Page: 5 of 6

CITY COUNCIL, WARD 3 (Vote for 1) **** - Insufficient Turnout to Protect Voter Privacy

Precinct	Times Cast	Registered Voters	Undervotes
Countywide			
Electionwide			
Precinct 02			
Election Day	72	463	6
Early Voting	118	463	4
Mail-In	148	463	36
Total	338	463	46
Precinct 04			
Election Day	177	1,154	27
Early Voting	162	1,154	23
Mail-In	263	1,154	70
Total	602	1,154	120
Electionwide - Total	940	1,617	166
Cumulative			
Cumulative			
Election Day	0	0	0
Early Voting	0	0	0
Mail-In	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0
Cumulative - Total	0	0	0
Countywide - Total	940	1,617	166

Precinct	HARMON, PAUL W. (NP)		KNELL, GEOFFREY (NP)		Total Votes
Countywide					
Electionwide					
Precinct 02					
Election Day	57	86.36%	9	13.64%	66
Early Voting	93	81.58%	21	18.42%	114
Mail-In	100	89.29%	12	10.71%	112
Total	250	85.62%	42	14.38%	292
Precinct 04					
Election Day	104	69.33%	46	30.67%	150
Early Voting	112	80.58%	27	19.42%	139
Mail-in	150	77.72%	43	22.28%	193
Total	366	75.93%	116	24.07%	482
Electionwide - Total	616	79.59%	158	20.41%	774
Cumulative					
Cumulative					
Election Day	0		0		0
Early Voting	0		0		0
Mail-In	0		0		0
Total	0		0		0
Cumulative - Total	0		0		0
Countywide - Total	616	79.59%	158	20.41%	774

Page: 6 of 6

Precinct	Unresolved Write-in
Countywide	
Electionwide	
Precinct 02	
Election Day	0
Early Voting	0
Mail-In	0.
Total	0
Precinct 04	
Election Day	0
Early Voting	0
Mail-In	0
Total	0
Electionwide - Total	0
Cumulative	
Cumulative	
Election Day	0
Early Voting	0
Mail-In	0
Total	0
Cumulative - Total	0
Countywide - Total	0

City of Fallon Certification of 2022 Ward 1 Election

I, Sean Richardson, City of Fallon Clerk/Treasurer, do hereby certify that Kelli Frost was the only individual to file a Declaration of Candidacy for the Office of City Council Ward 1. As the only candidate to file for City Council Ward 1 following the close of the filing period, Kelly Frost was declared elected pursuant to NRS 293.180(1).

Sean Richardson City Clerk/Treasurer

City of Fallon Seal